Mandate as the Existing General Mandate has been granted by the Shareholders but has not

been utilised. The issue of the Consideration Shares will not result in a change in control of the

Company.

The Consideration Shares will rank pari passu in all respects among themselves and with all

other Shares in issue on the date of their allotment and issue, including the right to all dividends,

distributions and other payments made or to be made, the record date for which falls on or after the

date of such allotment and issue. There is no restriction on the subsequent sale of the Consideration

Shares by Maruhan.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Based on the information available to the Directors and on the assumption that the

shareholding structure of the Company remains unchanged save for the issuance of the

Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after the Option Completion, is and will be as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after the

Option Completion
Number of

Shares
%

(approximately)
Number of

Shares
%

(approximately)

Silver Rich 2,346,557,462 57.73 2,346,557,462 50.84

Maruhan 406,087,500 9.99 956,633,525 20.73

Public Shareholders 1,312,295,425 32.28 1,312,295,425 28.43

Total 4,064,940,387 100.00 4,615,486,412 100.00

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The principal businesses and investments of the Group include the leasing and management

of a cruise ship, travel and entertainment-related business, including provision of technology

services platform and related technical support for sports lottery business in the PRC and the

investment project of Ponte 16.

INFORMATION ON MARUHAN

Maruhan is principally engaged in the operation of entertainment facilities such as pachinko

parlors, bowling alleys, golf driving ranges, amusement facilities, cinemas and other leisure-related

business in Japan.

INFORMATION ON WORLD FORTUNE AND PONTE 16